MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP. 60

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

upon the recorder shall cause certified copies of the writ, the officer's return, and the defendant's motion and all other papers in the case to be filed immediately in the superior court, and shall pay the entry fee thereof. Such actions shall then be entered on the docket of the term next preceding such filing, unless the superior court is then in session, in which case the action shall be entered forthwith.

If no motion for removal is filed, the municipal court shall proceed to determine said action, subject to the right of appeal in either party as provided by law.

Sec. 5. The county commissioners shall provide a suitable place in Presque Isle for the holding of the court, and all expenses thereof shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Aroostook.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 59

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Vanceboro Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1943 are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 60

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Central Aroostook Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Extension of the charter of the Central Aroostook Railway Company. The rights, powers, privileges and franchises of the Central Aroostook Railway Company, as heretofore granted by the legislature, are hereby continued in force and extended for 2 years from the time this act goes into effect, and all the rights, powers, privileges and franchises which were

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

CHAP. 61

granted or have been acquired by virtue of previous acts, may, and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in chapter 41 of the private and special laws of 1913, and chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1937, except as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. How the act shall be construed. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised statutes of 1944, and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 61

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the City of South Portland and Provide for a Park and Recreation Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 55, amended. Chapter 55 of the private and special laws of 1933, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof another article to be designated Article 12, to read as follows:

'ARTICLE 12

Park and Recreation Commission

- Sec. 1. Name. A commission to be styled South Portland Park and Recreation Commission is hereby established for the city of South Portland.
- Sec. 2. Membership of commission; term of office. Said commission shall be composed of 7 members, consisting of the city manager, and 6 other members appointed by the city manager and confirmed by the council, one of whom shall represent or be a member of the board of education, and all of whom shall be residents of South Portland. They shall be appointed for a term of 3 years, except that the first appointments shall be two for 1 year, two for 2 years, and two for 3 years. Thereafter 2 shall be appointed annually. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term in the same manner. They shall serve without compensation.